

Original

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

Court of Appeals No. 36748-3-IL
Thurston County Superior Court No. 06-2-01459-3

07 DEC 21 PM 4:08

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY Am
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

GARY STOWE and DOUGLAS TAYLOR, d/b/a TS DESIGN,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE

Respondent.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

VANDEBERG JOHNSON & GANDARA, LLP
Lucy R. Clifhorne, WSBA #27287
James A. Krueger, WSBA #3408
Attorneys for Appellants

1201 Pacific Avenue, Suite 1900
P. O. Box 1315
Tacoma, WA 98401-1315
(253) 383-3791

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	2
III.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Stowe and Taylor Go Into Business Together.....	3
	B. The Joint Venture Pays Tax Applicable to a Speculative Builder.....	4
	C. Procedural History	5
V.	ARGUMENT	6
	A. The Standard of Review Is De Novo.	6
	B. The State Taxes Gross Business Income or Sales	8
	C. Members of the Joint Venture Orally Agreed to Build a House for the Mutual Profit of all Members.....	9
	1. The Joint Venture Intended to Develop Its Own Property on a Speculative Basis for Mutual Profit.....	10
	2. The Members of the Joint Venture Shared the Costs as Well as the Profit.	14
	3. The Manner in Which All Parties Dealt with the Land is Consistent with a Speculative House rather than a Custom House.....	16
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Berrocal v. Fernandez</i> , 155 Wn.2d 585, 121 P.3d 82 (2005).....	7
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	8
<i>Dep't of Revenue v. Hoppe</i> , 82 Wn.2d 549, 512 P.2d 1094 (1973).....	7
<i>Duckworth v. Langland</i> , 95 Wn. App. 1, 988 P.2d 967 (1998).....	17
<i>Firth v. Lu</i> , 146 Wn.2d 608, 49 P.3d 117 (2002).....	13
<i>Foremost Dairies, Inc. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 75 Wn.2d 758, 453 P.2d 870 (1969).....	7
<i>Fred Hutchinson Cancer Research Ctr. v. Holman</i> , 107 Wn.2d 693, 732 P.2d 974 (1987).....	7
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997).....	8, 17
<i>Malnar v. Carlson</i> , 128 Wn.2d 521, 910 P.2d 455 (1996).....	12
<i>Rigby v. State</i> , 49 Wn.2d 707, 306 P.2d 216 (1957).....	18
<i>Riley Pleas, Inc. v. State</i> , 88 Wn.2d 933, 568 P.2d 780 (1977).....	18
<i>Schaaf v. Highfield</i> , 127 Wn.2d 17, 896 P.2d 665 (1995).....	8
<i>Southside Tabernacle v. Church of God</i> , 32 Wn. App. 814, 650 P.2d 231 (1982).....	8
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 123 Wn.2d 891, 874 P.2d 142 (1994).....	7
<i>White-Leasure Development Company v. Department of Revenue</i> , Docket No. 55226, Board of Tax Appeals (2001)	13
<i>Willener v. Sweeting</i> , 107 Wn.2d 388, 730 P.2d 45 (1986).....	7
<i>Woodruff v. McClellan</i> , 95 Wn.2d 394, 622 P.2d 1268 (1980).....	7

STATUTES

RCW 64.04.010 12, 13
RCW 82.04.050(2)..... 8
RCW 82.04.220 8

REGULATIONS

WAC 458-20-170..... 9
WAC 458-20-170(1)(a) 19
WAC 458-20-170(2)..... 10, 14
WAC 458-20-170(2)(a) 11, 16, 19
WAC 458-20-170(2)(e) 15
WAC 458-20-170(3)..... 19
WAC 458-20-170(4)..... 19

RULES

CR 56 7
